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English

Please refer to the first page, where you will find illustrations

With regard to this manual

e This appliance is made in conformity with appropriate European Regulations in force, to protect the user wherever possible from

potential hazards. Carefully read this manual before use. Only use this appliance for the purpose it is designed for in order to prevent
accidents and damage. Keep this manual close by for future consultation. Should you decide to give this appliance to other people,
please remember to also include these instructions.

Safety warnings
Read these instructions carefully.

The appliance has been designed for household use only and shall not be
used for commercial or industrial purposes.

We decline any responsibility resulting from misuse or any use other than
those covered in this booklet.

The appliance complies with Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of 27/10/2004
on the materials in contact with food.

In order not to compromise the appliance safety, use only original spare
parts and accessories approved by the manufacturer.

This appliance can be used by children aged 8 and older, as well as by
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or who lack
experience and knowledge, only if they are supervised by a responsible
person or if they have been made aware and understood the instructions
regarding the safe use of the appliance and the hazards involved during use.
Cleaning and maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are at
least 8 years old and supervised.

Children shall not play with the appliance or its components.

e Do not leave the packaging near children because it is potentially

dangerous.

Always keep the appliance and the power cord out of the reach of children
under the age of 8 years old.

Prevent children from grabbing the power cord, as this may cause the
appliance to fall down.

In the event this appliance shall be disposed of, it is suggested to cut off
the power cord. It is also recommended to make all potentially dangerous
components, including the power cord, harmless to prevent personal injury,
especially for children who could use the appliance as a game.

Do not use the appliance if the power cord or the plug are damaged, or

if the appliance is faulty. To prevent any accident, all repairs, including the
power cord replacement, shall be only carried out by an Authorised Service
Centre or by similarly qualified personnel.

Any changes to this product that have not been expressly authorised by
the manufacturer may compromise safety and lead to the user’s guarantee
being void.



If you decide to use an extension cord, it shall be suitable for the appliance
power, to prevent the operator from any hazard and to preserve the safety
of the working environment.

Before plugging the appliance into the mains socket, ensure the voltage
shown on the rating plate matches the local voltage supply.

Never leave the appliance unattended when it is plugged in.

When the appliance is not in use, unplug it from the mains socket.

Unplug the appliance before any cleaning or maintenance operation.
Always unplug the power cord before storing the appliance. Wait for hot
parts to cool down.

If you have to leave, even for a short period of time, turn off the appliance
and always unplug the electrical power cord.

Do not plunge the appliance in water or other liquids.

Do not use the appliance if your hands are wet or if you are barefoot.

¢ Always make sure that your hands are thoroughly dry before using or

adjusting the buttons on the appliance, or before touching the power plug
or power connections.

The appliance and the power cord shall not touch hot surfaces.

Never put the appliance on or near gas stoves or electric hobs.

Do not pull the power cord to unplug the appliance.

The appliance shall only be cleaned with a non-abrasive, slightly damped
cloth after unplugging the appliance and all its parts cool down. Never use
solvents, as they may damage the plastic parts.

Do not use the appliance outdoors.

Never exceed the maximum/minimum level indicated on the jars.

Do not operate the appliance when empty.

Never use the blender jar without liquids, except for ice crush. Always add
the suitable amount of liquid ingredients.

Do not place utensils or metal objects into the jars to avoid damaging
the appliance.

Do not use the appliance if the blades are damaged.

Wait for hot ingredients to cool down before placing them into the appliance.
During use, hot liquid and steam may come out of the appliance. Keep your
hands and face away from the lid to avoid possible burns.

¢ Never blend hot liquids using the pulse function.

The blender jar and the lid might get hot during use. Be careful when
touching hot parts. Use gloves or cloths to avoid the danger of burns.
To prevent injuries or damage to the appliance, always keep your hands
and utensils away from moving parts.

Always unplug the appliance and wait for the blades to stop moving
completely before installing or removing single components.

4



Do not use the appliance to chop excessively hard foods (for example,
meat on the bone) or excessive quantities of food.

Never blend frozen ingredients.

Make sure the lid is correctly locked in place before operating the appliance.
Never place your hands inside the jar while the appliance is operational.
Blades are sharp: handle with care both during assembly, disassembly and
cleaning operations.

Before removing the lid and the jar, always wait for the blades to stop
moving completely and unplug the appliance from the mains socket.
During use, place the appliance on a horizontal and well lit up surface.
Do not leave the appliance exposed to weathering (rain, sun, etc).
Save these instructions for future reference.

Description of the appliance Using the blender

Blender a 1 Place the motor unit @ on a clean and stable surface.
2 Install the sealing ring @ at the bottom of the blending blade

@ Motor unit unit @, under the blade.

® Speed/Ice control knob

3 Screw the blender jar & to the blending blade unit @ @.

Important
®) Blending blade unit e Only use the blender jar with its specific blending blade unit.
@ Sealing ring
® Blender jar
® Jar handle Blending blade unit
@ Blender lid
Filing cap 4 Cut food into small pieces and place it into the jar &.

® Chopping blade unit
Chopper jar .

5 Add a suitable amount of liquid ingredients.
Meat chopper ® Important
* Do not exceed the maximum allowed quantities, as indicated
by the level marks on the jar.

Never place food inside the bowl before

@ Sealing ring installing the blades.

@ Grinding blade unit

e Never use the blender jar without liquids,
Grinding mill © unless you're using the ice crush function.
6 Place the blender jar & into the seat on the motor unit D
@. Press fully until it is totally inserted.

@ Grinder jar 7 Place the blender lid @ on the jar B, then insert the filling
cap ® into the lid @.
Instructions for use * Before plugging in the appliance, make sure the
Important blender jar and the lid are correctly installed.
e Before using the appliance, it is recommended to clean 8 Plug the appliance into the mains socket. Set the Speed/Ice
all removable parts that will be in contact with food. Use control knob @) to the desired speed to start processing food.
a cloth moistened with warm water and a mild detergent. e Three speed modes are available: turn the Speed/Ice control
Wipe thoroughly. knob @ to (1) to use speed 1. Set the knob to (Il) to use speed
¢ Always unplug the appliance before installing 2. Set the knob to the ice symbol to use the ice crush function.
or removing single components. * Do not operate the appliance continuously for

more than 1 minute at a time. After use, wait
at least 10 minutes before using the appliance
again.

Blades are sharp: handle with care both during
assembly, disassembly and cleaning operations.



9 To stop processing food, turn the Speed/Ice control knob
® to (0).

10 After use and in case you need to add other ingredients,
remove the blender jar @ from the motor unit @

¢ Before removing the lid and the blender jar,
always wait for the blades to stop moving
completely and unplug the appliance from the
mains socket.

¢ Do not remove food from the jar sides using
fingers. Always use a spatula to prevent
personal injuries.

11 Remove food from within the jar ®.
12 Remove the blending blade unit @ from the jar ®.

Using the meat chopper

1 Place the motor unit @ on a clean and stable surface.

2 Install the sealing ring @ at the bottom of the chopping
blade unit @, under the blade.

3 Screw the chopper jar D to the chopping blade unit @ @.

Important
e Only use the chopper jar with its specific chopping blade unit.

Chopping blade unit

4 Cut food into small pieces and place it into the jar @0.
5 Add the suitable amount of liquid ingredients, if any.

Important
e Do not exceed the maximum allowed quantities, as indicated
in the following table:

o Before removing the chopper jar, always wait
for the blades to stop moving completely and
unplug the appliance from the mains socket.

¢ Do not remove food from the jar sides using
fingers. Always use a spatula to prevent
personal injuries.

10 Remove the chopping blade unit @ from the jar @0.
11 Remove food from within the jar .

Using the grinding mill

1 Place the motor unit @ on a clean and stable surface.

2 Turn the grinder jar @ upside down.

3 Place the ingredients into the jar @.

e Never add liquid ingredients to the grinder jar.
Danger of leaking.

* Never add fresh foods to the grinder jar.

Important
e Do not exceed the maximum allowed quantities, as indicated
in the following table:

Ingredients Quantity

Coffee 509

Spices (e.g. cinnamon, cloves, cumin seeds, | 50 g

chili pepper, etc)

Ingredients Quantity
Meat 200 g
Hard cheese (e.g. Parmesan) 100 g
Fresh food + liquid ingredient 100-150 g
(e.g. water, yoghurt, etc)

6 Place the chopper jar into the seat on the motor unit M
@. Press fully until it is totally inserted.

¢ Before plugging in the appliance, make sure the
chopper jar is correctly installed.

7 Plug the appliance into the mains socket. Set the Speed/Ice
control knob @ to the desired speed to start processing food.

e Three speed modes are available: turn the Speed/Ice control
knob @ to (I) to use speed 1. Set the knob to (Il) to use
speed 2. Set the knob to the ice symbol to use the ice crush
function.

¢ In order to use the meat chopper jar, it is
necessary to press the accessory by hand to
make it work properly.

e Do not operate the appliance continuously for
more than 40 seconds at a time.

8 To stop processing food, turn the Speed/Ice control knob

@ to (0).
9 After use and in case you need to add other ingredients,
remove the chopper jar @ from the motor unit .

4 Screw the grinding blade unit @ to the grinder jar @ @©.

Important
e Only use the grinder jar with its specific grinding blade unit.

Grinding blade unit

5 Place the grinder jar @ and the assembled blade unit @
into the seat on the motor unit @ @ Press fully until it is
totally inserted.

o Before plugging in the appliance, make sure the
grinder jar is correctly installed.

6 Plug the appliance into the mains socket. Set the Speed/Ice
control knob @ to the desired speed to start processing food.

e Three speed modes are available: turn the Speed/Ice control
knob @ to (I) to use speed 1. Set the knob to (Il) to use
speed 2. Set the knob to the ice symbol to use the ice crush
function.

¢ In order to use the grinder, it is necessary to
press the accessory by hand to make it work
properly.

* Do not operate the appliance continuously for
more than 40 seconds at a time.

7 To stop processing food, turn the Speed/Ice control knob
@ 10 (0).

8 After use and in case you need to add other ingredients,
remove the grinder jar @ from the motor unit .

o Before removing the grinder jar, always wait
for the blades to stop moving completely and
unplug the appliance from the mains socket.
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Do not remove food from the jar sides using
fingers. Always use a spatula to prevent
personal injuries.

Turn the grinder jar @ upside down.

10 Remove the grinding blade unit @ from the jar @.
11 Remove food from within the jar @. .

Cleaning and maintenance

Unplug the appliance before any cleaning or
maintenance operation. .

Always unplug the appliance and wait for
the blades to stop moving completely before
installing or removing single components.

Do not plunge the appliance in water or other
liquids.

The appliance shall only be cleaned with a
non-abrasive, slightly damped cloth. Never use
solvents, as they may damage the plastic parts.

Blades are sharp: handle with care both during
assembly, disassembly and cleaning operations.

The jars ®-10- and the lid @ can be washed in the
upper part of the dishwasher or using soapy warm water.
The motor unit O, the sealing ring @-@ and
the blade units @)-©-0) are not dishwasher
safe.

Clean the motor unit D, the sealing ring @-@ and the
blade units @-®@-@ using a damp sponge or a cloth.
Make sure the components are perfectly dry before using
them again.

Reassemble all the components, then store the appliance on
a stable surface.

Troubleshooting

Service and customer care

If you experience any problems with the operation of

your appliance, before requesting assistance refer to the
“Troubleshooting” section in the manual or visit www.
kenwoodworld.com.

Please note that your product is covered by a warranty,
which complies with all legal provisions concerning any
existing warranty and consumer rights in the country where
the product was purchased.

If your Kenwood product malfunctions or you find any
defects, please send it or bring it to an authorised
KENWOOD Service Centre. To find up-to-date details of your
nearest authorised KENWOOD Service centre, visit www.
kenwoodworld.com or the website specific to your Country.
Made in China.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CORRECT
DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE EUROPEAN DIRECTIVE ON WASTE
ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
(WEEE)

At the end of its working life, the product shall not be

disposed of as urban waste.

It shall be taken to a special local authority differentiated
waste collection centre or to a dealer providing this service.
Disposing of a household appliance separately avoids
possible negative consequences for the environment and
health deriving from inappropriate disposal and enables the
constituent materials to be recovered to obtain significant
savings in energy and resources. As a reminder of the need
to dispose of household appliances separately, the product is
marked with a crossed-out wheeled dustbin.

Issue Solution

The appliance does not work.

Check the appliance is properly plugged in.
Check the jar is properly installed onto the motor unit.

An unpleasant smell is produced
by the appliance during use.

minutes.

When using the appliance for the first time, you may notice a slight odour and a little smoke: there
is no need to worry. The phenomenon is perfectly normal and will disappear after a short time.
If the problem occurs during continuous use, turn off the appliance and let it cool down for 60

Leakage occurs from the
blender or chopper jar.

Unplug the appliance from the mains socket. Remove food from within the jar, remove the blade
unit and check the sealing ring is properly installed at the base of the jug.

The appliance suddenly stops
working and appears to be over-
heating.

before using the appliance again.

The appliance is equipped with a motor protection device to prevent over-heating. This device
automatically turns off the appliance after prolonged use or in case of overload.
In this case, unplug the appliance and wait for the motor to cool down (at least 60 minutes)




Francais

Veuillez vous référer a la premiére page, ou vous trouverez les illustrations

A propos du manuel

Cet appareil a été réalisé en conformité avec les Normes européennes spécifiques en vigueur, afin de protéger I'utilisateur autant
que possible contre les dangers potentiels. Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant I'utilisation. N’utilisez I'appareil que pour ce qu'il a
été congu, afin de prévenir les accidents et les dommages. Gardez ce livret a portée de main pour les futures consultations. Si vous
décidez de donner cet appareil a d'autres personnes, n'oubliez pas d'inclure également ces instructions.

Avertissement pour la sécurité
Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

L'appareil a été concu pour un usage domestique uniquement et ne doit
pas étre utilisé a des fins commerciales ou industrielles.

Le Fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour une utilisation erronée ou
pour des emplois autres que ceux prévus par ce manuel.

"appareil est conforme au reglement (CE) N° 1935/2004 du 27/10/2004
concernant les matériaux en contact avec les aliments.

Pour ne pas compromettre la sécurité de I'appareil, utilisez uniqguement des
pieces de rechange et des accessoires d'origine approuves par le fabricant.
Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par les enfants de plus de 8 ans et par les
personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites, ou bien qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, a
condition d'étre accompagnés par un adulte responsable ou d'avoir regu et
compris les instructions concernant ['utilisation en sécurité de I'appareil et
les dangers découlant de son ['usage.

Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas étre effectués par les enfants, a
moins qu’ils aient plus de 8 ans et soient surveillés par un adulte.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil.

Les éléments de 'emballage ne doivent pas étre laissés a la portée des
enfants car ils représentent une source de danger.

Conservez toujours I'appareil et le cordon d'alimentation hors de la portée
des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

Evitez que les enfants ne tirent le cordon d'alimentation, faisant ainsi
tomber |'appareil.

Lorsqu’on décide de jeter cet appareil, il est recommandé de couper le
cable d’alimentation pour le mettre hors fonction. Il est également recom-
mandé de protéger les parties susceptibles de constituer un danger, spé-
cialement pour les enfants qui pourraient se servir de I'appareil pour jouer.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise sont
endommageés, ou que I'appareil est défectueux. Pour éviter tout accident,
toutes les réparations, y compris le remplacement du cordon d'alimentation,
doivent exclusivement étre effectuées dans un Centre de Service Agrée ou
par du personnel qualifié.

Toute modification de ce produit qui n'a pas été expressément autorisée
par le fabricant peut compromettre la sécurité et entrainer I'annulation de la
garantie de I'utilisateur.



Si I'on décide d'utiliser une rallonge, celle-ci doit étre adaptée a la
puissance de |'appareil afin d'éviter que |'opérateur se retrouve en situation
de danger et pour préserver la sécurité de I'environnement de travail.
Avant de brancher I'appareil, assurez-vous que la tension indiquée sur la
plaquette corresponde effectivement a celle du réseau local.

Ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché.

Lorsque I'appareil n’est pas utilis€é, déconnectez la fiche de la prise
électrique.

Débranchez I'appareil avant toute opération de nettoyage ou d'entretien.
Débranchez toujours le cordon d'alimentation avant de ranger I'appareil.
Attendez que les parties chaudes refroidissent.

Si vous devez partir, méme pour une courte période, éteignez I'appareil et
débranchez toujours le cordon d'alimentation électrique.

Ne trempez pas I'appareil dans I'eau ni dans tout autre liquide.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil avec les mains mouillées ou les pieds nus.

e Assurez-vous toujours que vos mains sont bien séches avant d'utiliser

ou de régler les boutons de I'appareil, ou avant de toucher la fiche
d'alimentation ou les connexions d'alimentation.

L'appareil et le cordon d'alimentation ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec
les surfaces chaudes.

Ne placez jamais |'appareil sur ou pres de cuisinieres a gaz ou électriques.
Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation pour débrancher I'appareil.

Apres avoir débrancheé I'appareil et refroidi toutes ses pieces, I'appareil

ne doit étre nettoyé qu'avec un chiffon non abrasif et [égerement humide.
N’utilisez jamais de solvants, car ils peuvent endommager les parties en
plastique.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil en plein air.

Ne dépassez jamais le niveau maximum/minimum indiqué sur les récipients.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil lorsqu'il est vide.

N’utilisez jamais le récipient du mixeur sans liquides, sauf en cas
d’écrasement de la glace. Ajoutez toujours la quantité appropriee
d’ingrédients liquides.

Ne placez pas d'ustensiles ou d'objets métalliques dans les récipients pour
éviter d'endommager I'appareil.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si les lames sont endommagées.

Attendez que les ingrédients chauds refroidissent avant de les introduire
dans I'appareil.

Lors de I'utilisation, du liquide chaud et de la vapeur pourraient s’échapper
de I'appareil. Gardez les mains et le visage loin du couvercle pour éviter
toute brllure possible.



Ne mixez jamais des liquides chauds en utilisant la fonction pulse.

Le récipient du mixeur et le couvercle pourraient devenir chauds pendant
I'utilisation. Faites attention lorsque vous touchez des parties chaudes.
Utilisez des gants ou des torchons pour éviter le risque de brdlures.

Pour éviter des blessures ou des dommages a I'appareil, €loignez toujours
vOS mains et vos ustensiles des pieces mobiles.

Débranchez toujours I'appareil et attendez que les lames sont completement
arrétées avant d'installer ou de retirer des composants individuels.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour hacher des aliments trop durs (par exemple,
de la viande sur I'0s) ou des quantités excessives de nourriture.

Ne mixez jamais des ingrédients congelés.

Assurez-vous que le couvercle est correctement verrouillé avant d'utiliser
I'appareil.

Ne placez jamais vos mains a l'intérieur du récipient lorsque |'appareil est
en marche.

Les lames sont tranchantes : a manipuler avec précaution lors des
opérations de montage, de démontage et de nettoyage.

Avant de retirer le couvercle et le récipient, attendez toujours que les lames
sont completement arrétées et débranchez I'appareil de la prise électrique.
Pendant ['utilisation, placez I'appareil sur une surface horizontale et bien
éclairée.

Ne laissez pas |'appareil exposé aux agents atmosphériques (pluie, soleil, etc).
Conservez ces instructions.
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Description de I'appareil

Mixeur @

@ Unité moteur

@ Bouton rotatif de réglage de la vitesse/pour fonction glace

® Unité lame pour mixer

@ Bague d'étanchéité

® Récipient du mixeur

® Poignée du récipient

@ Couvercle du mixeur

Bouchon de remplissage
Hachoir @

® Unité lame pour hacher

Récipient du hachoir

@3 Bague d'étanchéité
Moulin a café ©

@ Unité lame pour moudre

(2 Récipient du moulin a café

Mode d’emploi

Important

e Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, il est recommandé de nettoyer
toutes les pieces amovibles qui seront en contact avec
les aliments. Utilisez un chiffon imbibé d'eau tiede et d'un
détergent doux. Essuyez soigneusement.

e Débranchez toujours I'appareil avant d'installer
ou de retirer des composants individuels.

¢ Les lames sont tranchantes : a manipuler avec
précaution lors des opérations de montage, de
démontage et de nettoyage.

Utilisation du mixeur

1 Placez I'unité moteur D sur une surface propre et stable.

2 Installez la bague d'étanchéité @ au bas de I'unité lame
pour mixer @, sous la lame.

3 Vissez le récipient du mixeur ® a I'unité lame pour mixer
® 0.
Important

e Utilisez le récipient du mixeur uniquement avec son unité
lame spécifique.

Unité lame pour mixer

4 Coupez les aliments en petits morceaux et placez-les dans
le récipient ®.
5 Ajoutez une quantité appropriée d’ingrédients liquides.

Important
e Ne dépassez pas les quantités maximales autorisées,
comme indiqué par les reperes de niveau sur le récipient.
¢ Ne placez jamais d'aliments a l'intérieur du
récipient avant d'installer les lames.

o N’utilisez jamais le récipient du mixeur
sans liquides, sauf si I'on utilise la fonction
d’écrasement de la glace.

6 Placez le récipient du mixeur ® dans le siége sur I'unité
moteur D @. Appuyez a fond jusqu'a ce que le récipient
soit complétement inséré.

7 Placez le couvercle du mixeur @ sur le récipient &, puis
positionnez le bouchon de remplissage a l'intérieur du
couvercle @®.

e Avant de brancher 'appareil, assurez-vous que
la récipient du mixeur et le couvercle sont
correctement installés.

8 Branchez I'appareil sur la prise électrique. Réglez le bouton
de réglage de la vitesse/pour fonction glace @ sur la vitesse
souhaitée afin de commencer a préparer les aliments.

e Trois modes de vitesse sont disponibles : tournez le bouton
rotatif de réglage de la vitesse/pour fonction glace @ sur ()
pour sélectionner la vitesse 1. Réglez le bouton sur (Il) pour
sélectionner la vitesse 2. Réglez le bouton sur le symbole de la
glace pour sélectionner la fonction d’écrasement de la glace.

e N'utilisez pas I'appareil en continu pendant
plus de 1 minute a la fois. Aprés l'utilisation,
attendez au moins 10 minutes avant de
réutiliser I'appareil.

9 Pour arréter le traitement des aliments, tournez le bouton de
réglage de la vitesse/pour fonction glace @ sur (0).

10 Apres I'utilisation et au cas ou vous auriez besoin d'ajouter
d'autres ingrédients, retirez le récipient du mixeur ® de
I'unité moteur .

e Avant de retirer le couvercle et le récipient du
mixeur, attendez toujours que les lames sont
complétement arrétées et débranchez I'appareil
de la prise électrique.

* Ne retirez pas les aliments des cotés du
récipient avec les doigts. Utilisez toujours une
spatule pour éviter les blessures.

11 Retirez la nourriture de l'intérieur du récipient @.
12 Retirez I'unité lame pour mixer @ du récipient ®.

Utilisation du hachoir

1 Placez I'unité moteur @ sur une surface propre et stable.

2 Installez la bague d'étanchéité @ au bas de I'unité lame
pour hacher @, sous la lame.

3 Vissez le récipient du hachoir a l'unité lame pour hacher
® 0.
Important

e Utilisez le récipient du hachoir uniquement avec son unité
lame spécifique.

Unité lame pour hacher




4 Coupez les aliments en petits morceaux et placez-les dans
le récipient @0.
5 Ajoutez une quantité appropriée d’ingrédients liquides, le cas
échéant.
Important
e Ne dépassez pas les quantités maximales autorisées,
comme indiqué dans le tableau suivant :
Ingrédients Quantité
Viande 200 g
Fromage a pate dure (par exemple 100g
Parmesan)
Aliments frais + ingrédient liquide (par 100-150 g
exemple eau, yaourt, etc)

Placez le récipient du hachoir dans le siege sur 'unité
moteur @ @. Appuyez a fond jusqu'a ce que le récipient
soit complétement inséré.

Avant de brancher I'appareil, assurez-vous
que le récipient du hachoir est correctement
installé.

Branchez I'appareil sur la prise électrique. Réglez le bouton
de réglage de la vitesse/pour fonction glace @ sur la vitesse
souhaitée afin de commencer a préparer les aliments.

Trois modes de vitesse sont disponibles : tournez le bouton
rotatif de réglage de la vitesse/pour fonction glace @ sur ())
pour sélectionner la vitesse 1. Réglez le bouton sur (Il) pour
sélectionner la vitesse 2. Réglez le bouton sur le symbole de la
glace pour sélectionner la fonction d’écrasement de la glace.
Pour pouvoir utiliser le hachoir, il est
nécessaire de pousser 'accessoire a la main
pour le faire fonctionner correctement.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil en continu pendant plus
de 40 secondes a la fois.

Pour arréter le traitement des aliments, tournez le bouton de
réglage de la vitesse/pour fonction glace @ sur (0).

Apres I'utilisation et au cas ou vous auriez besoin d'ajouter
d'autres ingrédients, retirez le récipient du hachoir de
I'unité moteur @.

Avant de retirer le récipient du hachoir,
attendez toujours que les lames arrétent
complétement de bouger et débranchez
I'appareil de la prise de courant.

Ne retirez pas les aliments des cotés du
récipient avec les doigts. Utilisez toujours une
spatule pour éviter les blessures.

10 Retirez I'unité lame pour hacher @ du récipient @0.
11 Retirez la nourriture de I'intérieur du récipient (0.

Utilisation du broyeur

e W N —

Placez I'unité moteur D sur une surface propre et stable.
Retournez le récipient du moulin a café @.

Placez les ingrédients dans le récipient (2.

N'ajoutez jamais d'ingrédients liquides au
récipient du moulin a café. Risque de fuites.
N'ajoutez jamais d'aliments frais au récipient
du moulin a café.

Important
Ne dépassez pas les quantités maximales autorisées,
comme indiqué dans le tableau suivant :

Ingrédients Quantité
Café 509
Epices (par exemple cannelle, clous de 509
girofle, graines de cumin, piment, etc)

9

Vissez I'unité lame pour moudre @ au récipient du moulin a
café @ @.

Important
Utilisez le récipient du moulin a café uniquement avec son
unité lame spécifique pour moudre.

Unité lame pour moudre

Placez le récipient du moulin & café @ avec I'unité lame
installée @ dans le siege de I'unité moteur O @. Appuyez
a fond jusqu'a ce que le récipient soit complétement inséreé.
Avant de brancher I'appareil, assurez-vous que
le récipient du moulin a café est correctement
installé.

Branchez I'appareil sur la prise électrique. Réglez le bouton
de réglage de la vitesse/pour fonction glace @ sur la vitesse
souhaitée afin de commencer a préparer les aliments.

Trois modes de vitesse sont disponibles : tournez le bouton
rotatif de réglage de la vitesse/pour fonction glace @ sur ()
pour sélectionner la vitesse 1. Réglez le bouton sur (I) pour
sélectionner la vitesse 2. Réglez le bouton sur le symbole de la
glace pour sélectionner la fonction d’écrasement de la glace.
Pour pouvoir utiliser le moulin, il est nécessaire
de pousser I’accessoire a la main pour le faire
fonctionner correctement.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil en continu pendant plus
de 40 secondes a la fois.

Pour arréter le traitement des aliments, tournez le bouton de
réglage de la vitesse/pour fonction glace @ sur (0).

Aprés I'utilisation et au cas ou vous auriez besoin d'ajouter
d'autres ingrédients, retirez le récipient du moulin a café ®
de P'unité moteur Q).

Avant de retirer le récipient du moulin a

café, attendez toujours que les lames sont
complétement arrétées et débranchez l'appareil
de la prise électrique.

Ne retirez pas les aliments des cotés du
récipient avec les doigts. Utilisez toujours une
spatule pour éviter les blessures.

Retournez le récipient du moulin & café @.

10 Retirez I'unité lame pour moudre @ du récipient @.
11 Retirez la nourriture de I'intérieur du récipient (2.
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Nettoyage et entretien

Débranchez l'appareil avant toute opération de
nettoyage ou d'entretien.

Débranchez toujours l'appareil et attendez
que les lames sont complétement arrétées
avant d'installer ou de retirer des composants
individuels.

Ne trempez pas P'appareil dans 'eau ni dans
tout autre liquide.

L'appareil ne doit étre nettoyé qu'avec un
chiffon non abrasif et légérement humide.
N’utilisez jamais de solvants, car ils peuvent
endommager les parties en plastique.

Les lames sont tranchantes : a manipuler avec
précaution lors des opérations de montage, de
démontage et de nettoyage.

Les récipients ®-00-(? et le couvercle @ peuvent étre
lavés dans la partie supérieure du lave-vaisselle ou a I'eau
savonneuse tiede.

L'unité moteur 0, la bague d'étanchéité @-@
et les unités lames ®-©-0) ne doivent pas étre
lavées au lave-vaisselle.

Nettoyez I'unité moteur @D, la bague d'étanchéité @-@ et
les unités lames @-©@-@) a I'aide d'une éponge humide ou
d'un chiffon.

Assurez-vous que les composants sont parfaitement secs
avant de les réutiliser.

Remontez tous les composants, puis rangez I'appareil sur
une surface stable.

Service apres-vente

Si vous rencontrez des problemes lors de I'utilisation de
votre appareil, reportez-vous a la section « Dépannage » de
ce manuel ou consultez la page www.kenwoodworld.com
avant de contacter le service aprés-vente.

Dépannage

N’oubliez pas que votre appareil est couvert par une
garantie, qui respecte toutes les dispositions légales
concernant les garanties existantes et les droits du
consommateur dans le Pays ou vous avez acheté le produit.
Si votre appareil Kenwood fonctionne mal ou si vous trouvez
un quelconque défaut, veuillez I'envoyer ou I'apporter a

un centre de réparation KENWOOD autorisé. Pour trouver
des informations actualisées sur votre centre de réparation
KENWOOQOD le plus proche, veuillez consultez www.
kenwoodworld.com ou le site internet spécifique a votre Pays.
Fabriqué en Chine.

AVERTISSEMENTS POUR L’ELIMINATION
CORRECTE DU PRODUIT CONFORMEMENT
AUX TERMES DE LA DIRECTIVE EUROPEENNE
RELATIVE AUX DECHETS D’EQUIPEMENTS
ELECTRIQUES ET ELECTRONIQUES (DEEE)

Au terme de son utilisation, le produit ne doit pas étre éliminé
comme un déchet urbain.

Le produit doit étre remis a I'un des centres de collecte
sélective prévus par I'administration communale ou aupres
des revendeurs assurant ce service.

Eliminer séparément un appareil électroménager permet
d’éviter les retombées négatives pour I'environnement et

la santé dérivant d’une élimination incorrecte, et permet de
récupérer les matériaux qui le composent dans le but d’'une
économie importante en termes d’énergie et de ressources.
Pour rappeler I'obligation d’éliminer séparément les appareils
électroménagers, le produit porte le symbole d’un caisson a
ordures barré.

Probléme Solution

L'appareil ne fonctionne pas.

Vérifiez que I'appareil est correctement branché.
Vérifiez que le récipient est correctement installé sur I'unité moteur.

Une odeur désagréable est
produite par I'appareil pendant
son utilisation.

pendant 60 minutes.

Lors de la premiére utilisation de I'appareil, vous remarquerez peut-étre une légére odeur et
un peu de fumée : il n'y a pas lieu de s'inquiéter. Le phénomeéne est parfaitement normal et
disparaitra en peu de temps.

Si le probleme survient lors d'une utilisation continue, éteignez I'appareil et laissez-le refroidir

Des fuites s’échappent du
mixeur ou du récipient du

hachoir. récipient.

Débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant. Retirez les aliments de I'intérieur du récipient, retirez
I'unité de lame et vérifiez que la bague d'étanchéité est correctement installée a la base du

L "appareil cesse soudain
de fonctionner et semble
surchauffer.

avant de réutiliser I'appareil.

L'appareil est équipé d'un dispositif de protection du moteur pour éviter une surchauffe. Cet
appareil éteint automatiquement I'appareil apres une utilisation prolongée ou en cas de surcharge.
Dans ce cas, débranchez |'appareil et attendez que le moteur refroidisse (au moins 60 minutes)
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Tirkce
Resimli gosterimler icin liitfen kullanim kilavuzunun ilk sayfasini aciniz

Kullanim kilavuzu hakkinda

e Bu cihaz, kullanicilar olasi tehlikelere karsi mimkin oldugunca korumak amaciyla, yirUrlikteki Avrupa standartlarina uygun
sekilde Uretiimistir. Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce bu kilavuzu dikkatle okuyunuz. Kaza ve hasarlari dnlemek icin, bu cihazi amacinin
disinda kullanmayiniz. Bu kullanim kilavuzuna basvurabilmek igin her zaman ulasabileceginiz bir yerde saklayiniz. Cihazi bagkasina
devretmeniz durumunda, kullanm kilavuzunu da dahil etmeyi unutmayiniz.

Guvenlik uyarilari

Bu talimatlan dikkatle okuyunuz.

e Bu cihaz sadece ev kullanimi icin tasarlanmis olup endUstriyel veya
profesyonel amaclar icin kullaniimamasi gerekmektedir.

¢ Bu kilavuzda 6ngorulen kullanim bicimleri haricinde veya hatall kullanim-
dan dolay ortaya cikabilecek olumsuzluklardan dolayi asla sorumluluk
kabul edilmez.

e Bu cihaz, gida ile temas eden madde ve malzemeler hakkindaki 27/10/2004
tarinli ve 1935/2004 sayili tUzUge (AB) uygundur.

e Cihazin guvenligini tehlikeye atmamak amaciyla, sadece Uretici firma
tarafindan onaylanmis, orijinal yedek parca ve aksesuarlar kullaniniz.

e Bu cihaz, 8 yasin Uzerindeki cocuklar, yetersiz fiziksel, algisal veya zihinsel
beceriye sahip ya da gerekli tecrube ya da bilgiden yoksun kisiler tarafindan,
ancak sorumlu bir kiginin gbzetimi altinda veya cihazin kullanimi ile ilgili talimat-
lar ve mevcut tehlikeler hakkinda bilgilendiriimis olmalar kosulu ile kullanilabilir.

e Kullanici tarafindan gergeklestirilecek temizlik ve bakim islemleri en az
8 yasinda olmadikca ve gozetim altinda olmadik¢ca ¢ocuklar tarafindan
gerceklestirilmemelidir.

e Cocuklar cihaz ile ya da cihazin parcalari ile oyun oynamamalidir.

¢ Tehlikeli olabilecekleri icin ambalaj parcalarini gocuklardan uzak tutunuz.

e Cihazi ve elektrik kablosunu daima 8 yasin altindaki ¢cocuklarin
erisemeyeceqi yerde saklayiniz.

e Cocuklarin elektrik kablosunu gekerek cihazi yere dusurmelerini engelleyiniz.

e Cihaz cope atilacaksa, baglanti kablosunu kesmek suretiyle cihaz
kullanilamaz hale getirmenizi oneririz. Ayrica, ozellikle cocuklarin cihazla
oynamalari halinde cocuklar icin tehlike arz edebilecek cihaz pargalarin
zararsiz hale getirmenizi oneririz.

e Elektrik kablosu veya fisi hasar gormusse ya da cihaz kusurlu ise cihazi
kullanmayiniz. Elektrik kablosunun degistiriimesi de dahil olmak Uzere tUm
tamir islemleri, her tlrlU kazayl dnlemek amaciyla yalnizca Yetkili Teknik
Servis veya gerekli vasiflara sahip personel tarafindan yapiimalidir.

e Cihazda, Uretici tarafindan acikca onaylanmayan degisikliklerin yapilmasi
guvenligi tehlikeye atarak Urinun garantisinin iptal olmasina neden olur.

e Uzatma kablosu kullanilacaksa, kullanicinin ve icinde bulunulan mekanin
guvenligi icin bu kablonun, cihazin gu¢ degerlerine uygun olmasi
gerekmektedir.
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Cihazin fisini prize takmadan 6nce, Uzerinde bulunan etikette belirtilen voltaj
degerinin, bulundugunuz yerdeki sebeke degeri ile ayni oldugunu kontrol ediniz.
Elektrige bagll bir cihazi asla denetimsiz birakmayiniz.

Cihazi kullanmayacag@iniz zaman figini ¢ekiniz.

Temizlik ve bakim islemlerinden dnce daima cihazin fisini gekiniz.

Cihazi yerine kaldirmadan 6nce daima fisini gekiniz. Sicak ylzeylerinin
sogumasini bekleyiniz.

Kisa bir sure i¢in dahi uzaklasmaniz gerektiginde, daima cihazi kapatip
fisini cekiniz.

Cihazi asla suya veya baska bir siviya daldirmayiniz.

e Cihazi elleriniz 1slakken ya da yalin ayak kullanmayiniz.

Cihazi kullanmadan, digmelerine basmadan ya da fisine ya da elektrik
baglantilarina elinizle dokunmadan dnce daima elinizin tamamen kuru
oldugundan emin olunuz.

Cihaz ve elektrik kablosu, sicak ylzeylere temas etmemelidir.

Cihazi asla gazli ya da elektrikli ocaklarin Uzerine ya da yakinina koymayiniz.
Elektrik prizinden fisi ¢ikartirken asla kablodan ¢cekmeyiniz.

Elektrik besleme kablo fisini prizden cikardiktan ve tum parcalarin sogu-
masini bekledikten sonra, cihaz; sadece su ile nemlendirilmis asindiric
olmayan bir bez ile temizlenmelidir. Plastik aksamlara zarar verebilecek
cOzuculeri asla kullanmayiniz.

Cihazi acik havada kullanmayiniz.

Asla haznelerin Uzerinde belirtilen maksimum/minimum seviyelerin disina
clkmayiniz.

Cihazinizi bos olarak calistirmayiniz.

Blender haznesini, buz kirma fonksiyonu disinda asla sivisiz kullanmayiniz.
Daima yeterli miktarda sivi malzeme ekleyiniz.

Haznenin icine herhangi bir metal cisim koymayiniz; aksi takdirde cihaz
zarar gorebilir.

Bigaklar hasar gormus ise cihazi kullanmayiniz.

Malzemeleri cihaza koymadan 6nce sogumalarini bekleyiniz.

Cihazin kullanimi sirasinda cihazdan sicak sivi ve buhar cikisi olabilir.
Meydana gelebilecek yaniklart dnlemek icin yuzuntzu ve ellerinizi kapaktan
uzak tutunuz.

¢ Pulse fonksiyonunu asla sicak sivilari cirpmak icin kullanmayiniz.

Kullanim sirasinda blender haznesi ve kapak isinabilir. Sicak yUzeylere
dokunurken dikkatli olunuz. Yaniklar dnlemek icin eldiven veya bez kullaniniz.
Cihazin zarar gormesini ve yaralanmalari dnlemek amaciyla, ellerinizi ve
mutfak aletlerini daima cihazin hareket halindeki parcalarindan uzak tutunuz.
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Cihaza parga takma-cikarma islemlerinden énce daima cihazin fisini gekip
bicaklarin hareketinin tamamen durmasini bekleyiniz.

Cihazda asin sert (6rnegin kemikli et) ve asirn miktarda yiyecek dogramayiniz.
Asla dondurulmus malzemeleri ¢irpmayiniz.

Cihazi calistirmadan 6énce kapaginin yerine tam oturdugundan emin olunuz.
Cihaz calisirken asla elinizi haznenin icine sokmayiniz.

Bicaklar cok keskin oldugundan, bicaklari takip ¢ikarma ve temizlik islemleri
sirasinda ¢ok dikkatli olunuz.

Kapagi ve hazneyi cikarmadan énce daima bicak hareketinin tamamen
durmasini bekleyiniz ve cihazin fisini ¢ekiniz.

e Cihazinizi kullanirken saglam ve iyi aydinlatiimis bir zemin Uzerine yerlestiriniz.

Cihazi (yagmur, giines vb. gibi) hava sartlarina maruz birakmayiniz.
Kullanma kilavuzunu itina ile saklayiniz.
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Cihazin tanimlamasi

Blender @
@ Motor
® Hiz/Buz kontrol diigmesi
® Blender bigak tnitesi
@ Conta
® Blender haznesi
® Hazne kulpu
@ Blender kapagi
Dolum kapag
Et dograyic1 @
® Dograyici bicak Unitesi
Dograyici haznesi
@ Conta
Ogiitiicii ©
O Oglitict bigag

@ Ogitiicti haznesi

Kullanma talimatlar

Onemli

Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce, yiyeceklerle temas edecek olan
tUm pargalar temizlemenizi tavsiye ederiz. Sicak su ve notr
bir deterjanla islatimis bir bez kullaniniz. lyice siliniz.

Cihaza parca takma ve gikarma islemlerinden
once daima fisini ¢ekiniz.

Bicaklar cok keskin oldugundan, bicaklan takip
citkarma ve temizlik islemleri sirasinda cok
dikkatli olunuz.

Blenderin kullanimi

1
2

3

Motor Unitesini @ temiz ve sabit bir zemin Uzerine koyunuz.
Contayr @ blender bicak tinitesinin @ tabanina, bigagin
altina yerlestiriniz.

Blender haznesini & blender bigak Unitesine ® O sabitleyiniz.

Onemli

Blender haznesini sadece kendi bicak Unitesi ile kullaniniz.

Blender bigak Unitesi

4 Yiyecekleri kiiclik parcalar halinde dograyip haznenin &

icine koyunuz.

5 Yeterli miktarda sivi malzeme ekleyiniz.

Onemli

L]

Haznenin Uzerinde belirtilen maksimum seviyeyi asmayiniz.

¢ Asla bicaklan takmadan haznenin icine yiyecek

koymayiniz.

¢ Blender haznesini, buz kirma fonksiyonu disinda
asla sivisiz kullanmayiniz.

6 Blender haznesini & motor tnitesindeki D @ yuvaya
yerlestiriniz. iyice bastirarak hazneyi yerine oturtunuz.

7 Blender kapagini @ hazneye ® takip, ardindan dolum
kapagini hazne kapaginin @ icine yerlestiriniz.

¢ Cihazn figini takmadan 6nce, blender haznesi
ve kapagin dogru sekilde takiimis olduklarindan
emin olunuz.

8 Cihazin figini takiniz. Hiz/Buz kontrol digmesini @ arzu
edilen hiz konumuna getirerek yiyecekleri girpmaya baslayiniz.

e Cihazin g farkll hiz kademesi mevcuttur: 1. hizi kullanmak
icin Hiz/Buz kontrol digmesini @ () konumuna getiriniz. 2.
hiz icin digmeyi (Il) konumuna getiriniz. Buz kirma fonksiyonu
icin digmeyi buz konumuna getiriniz.

¢ Cihaz kesintisiz olarak 1 dakikadan fazla bir
siire boyunca calistirmayiniz. Cihazi tekrar
kullanmadan once en az 10 dakika bekleyiniz.

9 Cihazi durdurmak igin Hiz/Buz kontrol diigmesini @ (0)
konumuna getiriniz.

10 Cihazi kullandiktan sonra ve hazneye yiyecek eklemenizin
gerektigi her durumda, blender haznesini @ motor
tnitesinden @ gevirerek gikariniz.

* Kapag: ve blender haznesini gcikarmadan énce
daima bicak hareketinin tamamen durmasini
bekleyiniz ve cihazin figini ¢cekiniz.

e Haznenin kenarlarinda kalan yiyecekleri elinizle
temizlemeyiniz. Yaralanmalar onlemek icin
daima spatula kullaniniz.

11 Haznedeki ® yiyecekleri baska bir kaba aktariniz.
12 Blender bigak tnitesini @ hazneden ® cikariniz.

Et dograyicinin kullanimi

1 Motor Unitesini @ temiz ve sabit bir zemin lzerine koyunuz.

2 Contayi @ dograyici bigak Unitesinin @ tabanina, bicagin
altina yerlestiriniz.

3 Dograyici haznesini @ dograyici bicak tinitesine @ @
sabitleyiniz.

Onemli

e Dograyicl haznesini sadece kendi bigak Unitesi ile kullaniniz.

Dograyici bigak Unitesi

4 Yiyecekleri klicUk parcalar halinde dograyip haznenin
icine koyunuz.
5 Gerekiyorsa uygun miktarda sivi malzeme ekleyiniz.

Onemli
e Asagidaki tabloda belirtilen maksimum miktarlarin disina
clkmayiniz:
Malzeme Miktar
Et 2009
Sert peynir (6rn. parmesan) 100 g

Taze yiyecekler + sivi malzeme 100-150 g
(6rn. su, yogurt, vb.)
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Dograyici haznesini motor Unitesindeki D @ yuvaya
yerlestiriniz. lyice bastirarak hazneyi yerine oturtunuz.
Cihazin fisini takmadan 6nce, dograyici
haznesinin dogru sekilde takilmis oldugundan
emin olunuz.

Cihazin figini takiniz. Hiz/Buz kontrol digmesini @ arzu

edilen hiz konumuna getirerek yiyecekleri ¢cirpmaya baslayiniz.

Cihazin ¢ farkli hiz kademesi mevcuttur: 1. hizi kullanmak
icin Hiz/Buz kontrol diigmesini @ (I) konumuna getiriniz. 2.
hiz igin digmeyi (Il) konumuna getiriniz. Buz kirma fonksiyonu
icin digmeyi buz konumuna getiriniz.

Et dograyici haznesini kullanmak igin,
aksesuarin uiizerine elle bastirarak calistirmak
gerekmektedir.

Cihazi kesintisiz olarak 40 saniyeden fazla bir
siire boyunca calistirmayiniz.

Cihazi durdurmak igin Hiz/Buz kontrol diigmesini @ (0)
konumuna getiriniz.

Cihazi kullandiktan sonra ve hazneye yiyecek eklemenizin
gerektigi her durumda, dograyici haznesini motor
tnitesinden @ gevirerek cikariniz.

Dograyici haznesini cikarmadan 6nce, bicak
hareketinin tamamen durmasini bekleyiniz ve
cihazin fisini ¢ekiniz.

Haznenin kenarlarinda kalan yiyecekleri elinizle
temizlemeyiniz. Yaralanmalarn onlemek ic¢in
daima spatula kullanimiz.

10 Dograyici bicak tnitesini @ hazneden @0 cikariniz.
11 Haznedeki yiyecekleri bagka bir kaba aktariniz.

Oguticinin kullanimi

1
2
3

Motor Unitesini @ temiz ve sabit bir zemin Uzerine koyunuz.
Ogiitiicti haznesini @ ters geviriniz.

Malzemeleri hazneye (2 koyunuz.

Ogiitiicii haznesine asla sivi malzeme
koymayiniz. Sivi sizintisi olabilir.

Ogitiici haznesine asla taze gida koymayiniz.

Onemli

Asagidaki tabloda belirtilen maksimum miktarlarin disina
Glkmayiniz:

Malzeme Miktar
Kahve 50g
Baharatlar (6rn. tarcin, karanfil, kimyon 50g
tohumu, aci biber, vb.)

4

Oguttict bicak tnitesini @ 6guttict haznesine @ @
yerlestiriniz.

Onemli

L]

Ogitlict haznesini sadece kendi bigak (initesi ile kullaniniz.

Oguittict bigag
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9

Bigak Unitesini @ égutticti haznesine @) taktiktan sonra
motor tnitesindeki @ @ yuvaya yerlestiriniz. lyice bastirarak
hazneyi yerine oturtunuz.

Cihazn figini takmadan 6nce, 6giitiicii
haznesinin dogru sekilde takiimis oldugundan
emin olunuz.

Cihazin fisini takiniz. Hiz/Buz kontrol diigmesini @ arzu
edilen hiz konumuna getirerek yiyecekleri girpmaya baglayiniz.
Cihazin Ug farkl hiz kademesi mevcuttur: 1. hizi kullanmak
icin Hiz/Buz kontrol diigmesini @ () konumuna getiriniz. 2.
hiz icin digmeyi (Il) konumuna getiriniz. Buz kirma fonksiyonu
icin diigmeyi buz konumuna getiriniz.

Ogiitiiciyii kullanmak icin, aksesuarin iizerine
elle bastirarak calistirmak gerekmektedir.

Cihaz kesintisiz olarak 40 saniyeden fazla bir
siire boyunca calistirmayiniz.

Cihaz durdurmak igin Hiz/Buz kontrol digmesini ® )
konumuna getiriniz.

Cihazi kullandiktan sonra ve hazneye yiyecek eklemenizin
gerektigi her durumda, 6gutlct haznesini @ motor
tnitesinden (D cevirerek cikariniz.

Ogiitiicii haznesini cikarmadan énce daima
bicak hareketinin tamamen durmasini
bekleyiniz ve cihazin fisini ¢ekiniz.

Haznenin kenarlarinda kalan yiyecekleri elinizle
temizlemeyiniz. Yaralanmalarn énlemek icin
daima spatula kullaniniz.

Ogutiicti haznesini @ ters geviriniz.

10 Ogutiicti bicak tnitesini @ hazneden @ cikariniz.
11 Haznedeki 2 yiyecekleri baska bir kaba aktariniz.

Temizlik ve bakim

Temizlik ve bakim islemlerinden 6nce daima
cihazin figini ¢cekiniz.

Cihaza parca takma-cikarma islemlerinden
once daima cihazin fisini ¢ekip bicaklarin
hareketinin tamamen durmasim bekleyiniz.

Cihazi asla suya veya baska bir siviya
daldirmayiniz.

Cihazi sadece asindirici olmayan, hafif nemli
bir bezle temizleyiniz. Plastik aksamlara zarar
verebilecek ¢éziiciileri asla kullanmayiniz.

Bicaklar cok keskin oldugundan, bicaklan takip
cikarma ve temizlik islemleri sirasinda ¢cok
dikkatli olunuz.

Hazneler @——@ ve kapak @ bulasik makinesinin Ust
rafinda ya da ilik sabunlu su ile yikanabilir.

Motor iinitesi D, conta @-@ ve bigak iuniteleri
®-©®-0) bulagik makinesinde yikanamaz.

Motor tnitesi D, conta @-@ ve bicak tnitelerini @-@)-
@ 1slak bir stinger ya da bezle silerek temizleyiniz.

Cihazin parcalarini tekrar kullanmadan énce tamamen kuru
olduklarindan emin olunuz.

Tum pargalarini taktiktan sonra cihazi sabit bir zemin Uzerine
yerlestiriniz.



Servis ve musteri hizmetleri

e Cihazinizin galismasi ile ilgili herhangi bir sorunla
karsilasmaniz halinde, misteri hizmetleri ile iletisim kurmadan
once lutfen “Sorun giderme” bolimune basvurunuz ya da
www.kenwoodworld.com adresini ziyaret ediniz.

o Urlintiniiztn, satin alindigr tlkedeki meveut tim garanti ve
tlketici haklari ile ilgili yasal mevzuata uygun sekilde garanti
kapsaminda oldugunu unutmayiniz.

e Kenwood marka UrlininUzun dizgln calismamasl ya da
Urtinde herhangi bir kusur tespit etmeniz halinde Grindnizu
|tfen herhangi bir yetkili KENWOOD Servisine gdénderiniz
ya da gotiriniz. Size en yakin yetkili KENWOOD Servisine
ait en guncel bilgiler icin Ittfen www.kenwoodworld.com
adresini ya da kendi Ulkenize 6zel web sitemizi ziyaret ediniz.

e Cin’de Uretilmistir.

Sorunlar gidermek icin

URUNUN, ATIK ELEKTRIKLI VE ELEKTRONIK
ESYALAR (AEEE) HAKKINDAKI AVRUPA
YONETMELIGINE UYGUN BERTARAFI HAKKINDA
ONEMLI BILGILER

Urtintin kullanim émriniin sona ermesinden sonra, diger sehir
atiklar ile birlikte cbpe atimamasi gereklidir.

Bulunulan bodlgedeki yetkili ayristinimis atik toplama merkezine
veya bu hizmeti sadlayan bir sirkete géttrtlmelidir.

Ev aletlerinin ayr bir sekilde bertaraf edilmesi, hatall bertaraf
sonucu gevre ve saglik Uzerinde meydana gelebilecek

olasi olumsuz etkileri dnler ve kullanilan malzemelerin geri
kazanilarak 6nemli diizeyde eneriji ve kaynak tasarrufu elde
etmeyi sadlar. Ev aletlerinin ayr olarak bertaraf edilmesi
gerekliligini hatirlatmak amaciyla Grintn Uzerine, Uzeri garpi ile
isaretlenmis ¢Op kutusu resmi yerlestirimistir.

Sorun Coziim

Cihaz calismiyor.

Cihazin fisinin takili oldugunu kontrol ediniz.
Haznenin motor Unitesine dogru sekilde yerlestiriimis oldugunu kontrol ediniz.

Cihaz caligirken kot bir
koku yayiyor.

sogumaya birakiniz.

Cihazi ilk kez kullanirken hafif bir koku ve dumanla karsilasabilirsiniz: endiselenmeyiniz. Bu son derece
normal bir durum olup, kisa sire iginde ortadan kalkacaktir.
Bu sorunla uzun sureli kullanimlar sirasinda karsilasmaniz halinde cihazi kapatiniz ve 60 dakika boyunca

Blender ya da dograyici
haznesinde sizinti
meydana geliyor.

Cihazin fisini cekiniz. Haznenin icindeki yiyecekleri bosaltiniz, bigak tnitesini ¢ikarip contanin haznenin
tabanina dogru sekilde yerlestirilmis olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.

Cihaz aninda calismay!
birakiyor ve asiri isiniyor.

dakika boyunca) bekleyiniz.

Cihaz, asiri Isinmay! 6nlemeyi saglayan bir motor koruma sistemi ile donatimistir. Bu sistem, cihaz uzun
sUre kullanildiginda ya da agir dolduruldugunda cihazi otomatik olarak kapatir.
Bdyle bir durumda cihazin figini ¢ekiniz ve cihazi tekrar kullanmadan ©énce motorun sogumasini (en az 60
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